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JAMAICA MONEY MARKET BROKERS LIMITED 
Unaudited Six Months Financial Results for the period ended 30 September 2012 
 
 

 

 

Directors’ Statement 
 
PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS 

Net Profit of J$2.54 billion, grew by 86.4%  

Earnings per Stock Unit of J$1.55, up J$0.63  

Net Interest Income up 33.9%  

Profit before taxation of J$2.9 billion, grew by 74.3%  

Efficiency ratio 60.5%  

  

The Directors are pleased to announce that the JMMB Group has posted a net profit of J$2.54 billion 
and earnings per share of J$1.55 for the six month period ended 30 September 2012. These results 
which includes a one-off gain of J$1.61 billion from acquisition of Capital & Credit Financial Group 
(CCFG) represent a J$1.18 billion or 86.4% improvement over the prior period. 
 
Having acquired CCFG on 29 June 2012, the operating revenues and expenses are included in 
JMMB’s Group results for the first time. The Group also finalised the acquisition of remaining 6.86% 
equity stake in CCFG during the quarter which resulted in an overall one-off gain of J$1.61 billion 
 
Net Interest Income showed an increase year-over-year moving from J$1.63 billion to J$2.18 billion, an 
increase of J$552.5 million or 33.9%. This increase was driven mainly by increase in portfolio from 
acquisition of CCFG which contributed J$180.1 million or 11.1% and remaining J$372.3 million or 
22.8% from effectively managing the investment portfolio and cost of funds. Other operating revenues, 
namely foreign exchange margins from cambio trading and commission income also reflected 
increases of 92.7% and 50.5% respectively which were driven largely by increased volume activity. 
 
In the prior year, the environment of declining interest rates and eminent shift in the yield curve, the 
Group took advantage of various market opportunities in addition to various capital market transactions 
which resulted in strong trading gains. Notwithstanding these opportunities not being available in the 
current year the Group continues to improve its core revenues. 
 
Operating expenses increased by J$539.3 million or 40.2% to J$1.88 billion compared to J$1.34 billion 
for the prior year. This increase was mainly attributable to operating costs for CCFG which comprise 
J$224.1 million or 16.7% and the remaining J$315.2 million due mainly to one-off integration costs, 
growth in subsidiaries in the regional markets, and normal inflationary increases.  
.  
Our associated company’s performance, IBL Banking Group, continues on a positive trajectory 
contributing J$42.5 million for the period, an increase of J$34.3 million or 416.9%, having recovered 
from adverse impact in prior year on its loan portfolio. Our Dominican Republic subsidiary also produce 
strong results with profits improving by 211.8%% to J$196.5 million. 
 
The total asset base of the JMMB Group increased by J$32.1 billion or 25.8% for the period, moving 
from J$124.7 billion as at 31 March 2012 to J$156.9 billion. This increase in assets was due mainly to 
acquisition of the CCFG which contributed J$31.6 billion. 
 



 
 

 

 

Regulatory Capital Requirements 
The Company continues to exceed its regulatory capital requirements. The Company’s capital to risk 
weighted assets ratio stood at 19.3% whereas the Financial Services Commission (FSC) benchmark 
stipulates a minimum of 14%. The Company’s capital to total assets ratio was 12.5% (2011 – 11.5%) 
whereas the FSC benchmark is 6%.  
 

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) – Standing For All 
 
As JMMB enters its 20th year of service, the Company’s commitment to the advancement of all 
Jamaicans and indeed all Caribbean nationals, remains solid. For the six-month period, the Group has 
contributed J$14.1 million to activities such as the following: 
 

• In September, the Group’s companies in Jamaica partnered with the Rotary Clubs of Jamaica on 
a three-city beach clean-up activity in observance of International Coastal Clean-Up Day.  
 

• Sponsorship of the “Greatness Exists in Me (G.E.M.)” movement which is a campaign meant to 
mobilize children between the ages of 4-13. The Movement seeks to empower the children to 
realize that greatness really does exist in them and that each of them has a unique purpose that 
will enable them to make a difference in their families, schools, communities and country.  

 
• The Group also supported the PSOJ Annual Economic Forum, which explored the theme: 

“Consensus but no action: Why can’t we just do it?” The objective of the Forum was to advance 
the cause of economic development and growth in Jamaica. 

 
• As part of its continued commitment to the Community for the Upliftment of the Mentally Ill 

(CUMI), JMMB’s team members participated in the CUMI Run event to help raise funds for the 
organisation.  

 
The IBL Banking Group in Trinidad & Tobago, in partnership with the Ministry of Education, made a 
major contribution to the ministry’s “Mental Math” initiative. 
 
In the Dominican Republic, in recognition of reforestation month, JMMB team members participated in 
their annual tree planting activity which was conducted in a protected area. 
 
General 
The JMMB Group continues to focus on its key strategic imperatives of restructuring and integrating 
CCFG, building core revenues across diversified business lines locally and through our regional 
territories in order to drive long term, sustainable growth and further enhance shareholders’ value.  
 
The Directors extend their sincere appreciation to our clients, team members and shareholders who 
continue to support and contribute to the success of the JMMB Group. 
 
 

     
Noel A. Lyon                                                      Keith P. Duncan 
Chairman                                                             Group Chief Executive Officer 
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Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited 

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account      
Period ended 30 September 2012 
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

 

 

 

 

Unaudited 

Three Months 
Ended 

30 Sep 12 

 Unaudited 

Three Months 
Ended 

30 Sep 11 

 Unaudited 

Six Months 
Ended 

30 Sep 12  

Unaudited 

Six Months 
Ended 

30 Sep 11 

 

 $’000  $’000 

 

$’000  $’000 

 

Net Interest Income and Other Revenue         

Interest income  2,876,942  2,336,707  5,229,361  4,506,998  

Interest expense (1,680,528)  (1,433,992)  (3,048,725)  (2,878,859)  

Net interest income 1,196,414  902,715  2,180,636  1,628,139  

Fees and commission income  97,533  61,702  163,706  108,762  

Gains on securities trading, net 332,929  309,805  633,197  1,181,822  

Foreign exchange margins from cambio 
trading 78,731 

 

34,620 

 

122,258  63,447 

 

Operating revenue net of interest expense 1,705,607 

 

1,308,842 

 

3,099,797  2,982,170 

 

Other Income         

Dividends 5,529  3,865  9,740  6,104  

 1,711,136  1,312,707  3,109,537  2,988,274  

Operating Expenses (1,103,696)  (704,805)  (1,881,685)  (1,342,429)  

Operating Profit 607,440  607,902  1,227,852  1,645,845  

Gain on acquisition of subsidiaries (Note 3) 116,745  -  1,612,198  -  

Share of profits of associated company 18,936  4,138  42,506  8,223  

Profit before Taxation 743,121  612,040  2,882,556  1,654,068  

Taxation (164,117)  (197,512)  (338,009)  (288,892)  

Profit for the period 579,004  414,528  2,544,547  1,365,176  

         

Attributable to:         

Equity holders of the parent 563,530  407,191  2,522,545  1,351,737  

Non-controlling interest 15,474  7,337  22,002  13,439  

 579,004  414,528  2,544,547  1,365,176  

         

         

Earnings per stock unit $0.35  $0.28  $1.55  $0.92  
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Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income      
Period ended 30 September 2012 
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

 

 

 
 

  

 

  

Unaudited 

Six Months 
Ended 

30 Sep 12  

Unaudited 

Six Months 
Ended 

30 Sep 11 

  
 

  $’000  
 

$’000 

        

Profit for the period     2,544,547  1,365,176 

        

Other comprehensive income:        

Unrealised (loss)/gains on available for sale investments     (282,454)  453,718 

Foreign exchange translation differences     42,253  (26,636) 

     (240,201)  427,082 

Total comprehensive income for period, net of tax     2,304,346  1,792,258 

        

Total comprehensive income attributable to:        

Equity holders of the parent     2,282,344  1,782,829 

Non-controlling interest     22,002  9,429 

     2,304,346  1,792,258 
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Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position      
30 September 2012 
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

 

 

 Note 

 Unaudited 
as at 

30 Sep 12  

Unaudited 
as at 

30 Sep 11  

Audited 
as at 

31 March 12 

  
 

$’000  
 

$’000  $’000 

ASSETS        

Cash and cash equivalents   5,706,040  3,685,810  4,157,234 

Interest receivable   2,463,581  1,726,468  1,904,807 

Income tax recoverable   1,770,088  1,474,042  1,423,097 

Loans and notes receivable, net of provision   9,268,616  3,335,785  3,375,627 

Other receivables    1,718,009  923,572  853,266 

Investments and resale agreements   133,195,008  109,150,392  110,707,540 

Investment properties   531,037  457,591  457,591 

Interest in associated companies    725,902  656,383  665,737 

Deferred tax asset   171,494  13,775  2,617 

Property, plant and equipment  and intangible assets   1,294,867  1,101,080  1,189,038 
Customers’ liability under acceptances, guarantees 

and letters of credit as per contra   
 

28,293  -  - 

   156,872,935  122,524,898  124,736,554 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES        

Equity        

Share Capital 4  1,843,994  379,622  379,622 

Retained earnings reserve 5  8,222,323  -  8,222,323 

Investment revaluation reserve   120,151  1,172,903  402,605 

Cumulative translation reserve   34,361  (2,194)  (7,892) 

Retained earnings   4,142,968  9,431,325  1,781,396 

   14,363,797  10,981,656  10,778,054 

Non-controlling interest   116,488  82,730  94,077 

Total equity   14,480,285  11,064,386  10,872,131 

Liabilities        

Customer deposits   6,163,410  -  - 

Due to other banks   472,518  -  - 

Interest payable   1,157,584  955,971  937,521 

Income tax payable   811,623  322,457  805,763 

Accounts payable   1,218,384  452,181  546,788 

Repurchase agreements   128,113,465  104,779,544  107,591,924 

Notes payable   -  550,682  - 

Promissory notes and certificates of participation   946,802  -  470,688 

Redeemable preference shares   2,759,346  2,924,994  2,759,346 

Deferred tax liability   721,225  1,474,683  752,393 
Liabilities under acceptances, guarantees and letters 

of credit as per contra  
 

28,293  -  - 

   142,392,650  111,460,512  113,864,423 

   156,872,935  122,524,898  124,736,554 
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Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity 
Period ended 30 September 2012 
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

 

 
Share 

 Capital 

Retained 
Earnings 

Reserve 

Investment 
Revaluation 

Reserve 

Cumulative 
Translation 

Reserve 

Other   

 Reserve 
Retained 
Earnings 

Attributable to 
Equity holders 

of the Parent 

Non-
Controlling 

Interest Total 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Balances at 31 March 2011 (Audited) 379,622 - 719,185 20,432 13,672 8,212,255 9,345,166 57,165 9,402,331 

Profit for the period - - - - - 1,351,737 1,351,737 13,439 1,365,176 

Other comprehensive income for period - - 453,718 (22,626) (13,672) 13,672 431,092 (4,010) 427,082 

Paid in capital - - - - - - - 16,136 16,136 

Dividends paid - - - - - (146,339) (146,339) - (146,339) 

Balances at 30 September 2011 
(Unaudited) 379,622 - 1,172,903 (2,194) - 9,431,325 10,981,656 82,730 11,064,386 

  
 

       

Balances at 31 March 2012 (Audited) 379,622 8,222,323 402,605 (7,892) - 1,781,396 10,778,054 94,077 10,872,131 

Profit for the period - 
 

- - - 2,522,545 2,522,545 22,002 2,544,547 

Other comprehensive income for period - - (282,454) 42,253 - - (240,201) - (240,201) 

Issue of shares related to business 
combination (Note 4) 1,464,372 - - - - - 1,464,272 - 1,464,372 

Minority interests in acquired  subsidiaries - - - - - - - 409 409 

Dividends paid -  - - - (160,973) (160,973) - (160,973) 

Balances at 30 September 2012 
(Unaudited) 1,843,994 8,222,323 120,151 34,361 - 4,142,968 14,363,797 116,488 14,480,285 
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Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
Period ended 30 September 2012 
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

 

  

Unaudited 

Six Months 
Ended 

30 Sep 12  

Unaudited 

Six Months 
Ended 

30 Sep 11 

  $’000  $’000 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities     

Profit for the period  2,544,547  1,365,176 

Adjustments for:     

Share of profits of associated company  (42,506)  (8,223) 

Gain on acquisition of subsidiaries  (1,612,198)  - 

Unrealised gains on trading securities  (2,520)  - 

Depreciation and amortisation  78,950  52,633 

  966,273  1,409,586 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities  4,909,802  9,069,869 

Net cash provided by operating activities   5,876,075  10,479,455 

     

     

Cash Flows from Investing Activities     

Net purchase of investment securities  (4,291,908)  (9,806,673) 

Acquisition of subsidiaries net of cash acquired (Note 3)  (1,243,319)  - 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and computer software  (124,031)  (84,499) 

Net cash used in investing activities  (5,659,258)  (9,891,172) 

     

Cash Flows from Financing Activities     

Notes payable  -  (73,191) 

Dividends paid   (160,973)  (146,339) 

Net cash used in financing activities  (160,973)  (219,530) 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  55,844  368,753 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  4,157,234  3,317,057 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period*  4,213,078  3,685,810 

     

     
 
 

*Cash and cash equivalents at end of period exclude cash acquired from subsidiaries of $1,492,962,000. 
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Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
30 September 2012 
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

 

 
Segment Reporting  

 
   

 

  Six months period ended 30 September 2012 

 

  

Financial & 
Related 

Services 

Banking & 
Related 

Services Other Eliminations  Total 
 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

 External revenues   5,725,636 366,799 65,827 - 6,158,262 

Intersegment revenue   231,430 36,517 

 

(267,947) - 

Total segment revenue   5,957,066 403,316 65,827 (267,947) 6,158,262 

Segment results   1,217,387 467 9,998 - 1,227,852 

Gain on acquisition of 
subsidiaries    

  

 1,612,198 

Share of associated 
company profit    

  

 42,506 

Profit before tax       2,882,556 

Taxation       (338,009) 

Profit for the period       2,544,547 

        

Total segment assets   154,720,105 19,682,577 3,592,808 (21,122,555) 156,872,935 

        

Total segment liabilities   141,700,055 14,966,839 1,210,947 (15,485,191) 142,392,650 

        

Interest income   5,130,297 98,272 792 - 5,229,361 

Operating expenses   1,678,752 152,959 49,974 - 1,881,685 

Depreciation and 
amortisation   58,305 19,784 861 - 78,950 

Capital expenditure   101,310 22,721 - - 124,031 
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Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
30 September 2012 
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

 

Segment Reporting  
   

 

  Six months period ended 30 September 2011 

 

  

Financial & 
Related 

Services 

Banking & 
Related 

Services Other Eliminations  Total 
 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

 External revenues   5,835,572 - 31,561 - 5,867,133 

Intersegment revenue   313,297 - - (313,297) - 

Total segment revenue   6,148,869 - 31,561 (313,297) 5,867,133 

Segment results   1,641,832 - 4,013 - 1,645,845 

Share of associated company 
profit     

 

 8,223 

Profit before tax       1,654,068 

Taxation       (288,892) 

Profit for the period       1,365,176 

        

Total segment assets   136,987,655 - 745,438 (15,208,195) 122,524,898 

        

Total segment liabilities   125,423,348 - 717,915 (14,680,751) 111,460,512 

        

Interest income   4,502,464 - 4,534 - 4,506,998 

Operating expenses   1,310,347 - 32,082 - 1,342,429 

Depreciation and 
amortisation   52,506 - 127 - 52,633 

Capital expenditure   84,499 - - - 84,499 
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Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
30 September 2012 
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

 

1. Identification 
 

Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited (the “company”) is incorporated and domiciled in Jamaica.  The 
registered office of the company is located at 6 Haughton Terrace, Kingston 10, Jamaica.  It has six subsidiaries 
incorporated in Jamaica, and there are other subsidiaries incorporated outside of Jamaica.  The operating 
subsidiaries are listed below.  The company and its subsidiaries are collectively referred to as “Group”; the Group 
has interests in an associated company, as detailed below. 
 
The company is exempt from the provisions of the Money Lending Act. 
 
The principal activities of the company are securities brokering, securities trading, merchant banking, dealing in 
money market instruments, operating a foreign exchange cambio and managing funds on behalf of clients.  
Information on the subsidiaries and the associated company is set out below: 

  

Name of Subsidiary 
% Shareholding Held 
by Parent/Subsidiary 

Country of 
Incorporation Principal Activities 

 Parent Subsidiary   
     
JMMB Securities Limited 100 

 
Jamaica Stock brokering 

JMMB Insurance Brokers Limited 100 
 

Jamaica Insurance brokering 

 
Jamaica Money Market Brokers 
(Trinidad and Tobago) Limited and its 
subsidiary and associated 
companies, 

 
100 

 

 
Trinidad and 

Tobago 

 
Investment holding company 

JMMB Investments (Trinidad and 
Tobago) Limited 

 100 Trinidad and 
Tobago 

Securities brokering 

Intercommercial Bank Limited *  
and its subsidiary, 
Intercommercial Trust and 
Merchant Bank Limited 

 50 Trinidad and 
Tobago 

Commercial and Merchant 
Banking 

JMMB International Limited and its 
subsidiaries 

100  St. Lucia Investment holding and 
management 

JMMB Dominicana, SRL  100 Dominican 
Republic 

Investment holding and 
management 

JMMB Puesto de Bolsa, S.A.   80 Dominican 
Republic 

Securities brokering 

JMMB Real Estate Holdings Limited  100 

 

Jamaica Real estate holding 

Capital & Credit Financial Group 
Limited 

100 

 

Jamaica Investment holding 

Capital & Credit Merchant Bank 
Limited and its subsidiaries 

 100 Jamaica Merchant Banking 

Capital & Credit Remittance Limited  100 Jamaica Funds  transfer  

Capital & Credit Holdings Inc.  80 United States of 
America 

Investment holding 

 
* Associated company 
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Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
30 September 2012 
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

 

1. Identification (Continued) 
Following the acquisition of 93.14% of the share capital of Capital & Credit Financial Group Limited (CCFG) on 
29 June 2012, JMMB, pursuant to Section 209 (1) of the Companies Act 2004 of Jamaica, compulsorily 
acquired the remaining 6.86% shares on 11 August 2012. 
 
Capital & Credit Merchant Bank Limited has two subsidiaries, Capital & Credit Securities Limited and Capital & 
Credit Fund Managers Limited. Both subsidiaries are incorporated and domiciled in Jamaica. 
 
 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

(a) Basis of preparation 
The Group’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under 
the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets and 
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, as well as investment properties.  
 
There have been no changes in accounting policies since the most recent audited accounts as at 31 March 
2012. 
 
All amounts are stated in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated. 
 

(b) Consolidation 
(i) Subsidiaries  

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating 
policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. The 
existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable are considered when 
assessing whether the Group controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date 
on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date on which control 
ceases. 
 
The purchase method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries by the 
Group. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments 
issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange, plus costs directly attributable to 
the acquisition. Identifiable assets acquired, liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business 
combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date, irrespective of the extent 
of any minority interest. The excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Group’s share 
of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the cost of acquisition is less than the 
fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised directly in the profit 
and loss account. 
 
Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies 
are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of 
impairment of the asset transferred. The accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed 
where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group. 



  Page 10 

Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
30 September 2012 
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

  
(b) Consolidation (continued) 

 
(ii) Associates  

Associates are all entities over which the Group has significant influence but not control, generally 
accompanying a shareholding of between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investments in 
associates are accounted for by the equity method of accounting and are initially recognised at cost. 
The Group’s investment in associates includes goodwill (net of any accumulated impairment loss) 
identified on acquisition.  
 
The Group’s share of its associates’ post-acquisition profits or losses is recognised in the profit and 
loss account; its share of post-acquisition movements in reserves is recognised in reserves. The 
cumulative post-acquisition movements are adjusted against the carrying amount of the investment.  
Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its associates are eliminated to the extent of 
the Group’s interest in the associates.  

 
(c) Segment reporting 

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing related 
products or services (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular 
economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different 
from those of other segments. The Group’s activities are organised into three main business segments: 
 
i) Financial and related services which include securities brokering, stock brokering, portfolio planning, 

funds management and investment advisory services. 
ii) Banking and related services which include taking deposits, granting loans and other credit facilities 

and foreign currency trading. 
iii) Other represents remittance and related services, insurance brokering, investment and real estate 

holding. 
 

(d) Taxation  
Income tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax.  Income tax is 
recognised in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly to 
equity, in which case it is recognised in other comprehensive income.  

 
(i) Current taxation 

Current income tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates 
enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to income tax payable in respect of previous 
years. 

 
(ii) Deferred taxation 

Deferred income tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary 
differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes 
and the amounts used for taxation purposes.  The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the 
expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using 
tax rates enacted at the reporting date. 
 
A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will 
be available against which the asset can be utilised.  Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent 
that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised. 
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Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
30 September 2012 
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
 

(e) Cash and cash equivalents  
Cash comprises cash in hand, demand and call deposits with banks and very short-term balances with 
other brokers/dealers.  Cash equivalents are highly liquid financial assets that are readily convertible to 
known amounts of cash (that is, with original maturities of less than three months), which are subject to 
insignificant risk of changes in value, and are used for the purpose of meeting short-term commitments.  
Cash and cash equivalents are carried at cost. 
 
Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group’s cash 
management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the 
statement of cash flows. 
 

(f) Resale and repurchase agreements 
Transactions involving purchases of securities under resale agreements (‘resale agreements’ or reverse 
repos’) or sales of securities under repurchase agreements (‘repurchase agreements’ or ‘repos) are 
accounted for as short-term collateralised lending and borrowing, respectively. Accordingly, securities 
sold under repurchase agreements remain on the statement of financial position and are measured in 
accordance with their original measurement principles.  The proceeds of sale are reported as liabilities 
and are carried at amortised cost.  Securities purchased under resale agreements are reported not as 
purchases of the securities, but as receivables and are carried in the statement of financial position at 
amortised cost.  It is the policy of the Group to obtain possession of collateral with a market value in 
excess of the principal amount   loaned under resale agreements. 
   
Interest earned on resale agreements and interest incurred on repurchase agreements are recognised 
as interest income and interest expense, respectively, over the life of each agreement using the 
effective interest method. 
 

 
(g) Financial assets  

The Group classifies its financial assets into the following categories: financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss, loans and receivables and available-for-sale financial assets.  Management determines the 
classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. 

 
  Investments 
 Available-for-sale financial assets 
 The Group’s investments in equity securities and certain debt securities are classified as available-for-

sale and are carried at fair value except for unquoted equity securities whose fair value cannot be 
reliably measured, which are carried at cost.  Changes therein, other than impairment losses, and 
foreign exchange gains and losses on available-for-sale monetary items, are recognised in other 
comprehensive income and reflected in investment revaluation reserve in equity.  When an investment 
is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss in equity is transferred to profit and loss account. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

(g) Financial assets (continued)  
 
 Investments at fair value through profit or loss 
 The Group carries some investment securities at fair value through profit or loss if they are held for 

trading or designated as such upon initial recognition.  Financial instruments are designated at fair value 
through profit or loss if the Group manages such investments and makes purchase and sale decisions 
based on their fair value.  Upon initial recognition, attributable transaction costs are recognised in profit 
or loss when incurred.  Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair 
value and changes therein are recognised in profit or loss. 

 
  Loans and receivables 
 Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments, that are 

not quoted in an active market, and that the Group does not intend to sell immediately or in the near 
term. 

 
 Loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, except when 

the Group chooses to designate the loans and receivables at fair value through profit or loss. 
 
Investment properties 
Investment properties are held for rental yields and fair value gains. These properties are not occupied 
by the Group. Investment properties are treated as a long-term investment and are carried at fair value, 
representing open market value determined annually by the directors or by independent valuers. 
Changes in fair values are recognised in the profit or loss. Rental income from investment properties is 
recognised in the profit and loss on a straight line basis over the tenor of the lease. 

 
(h) Borrowings  

Borrowings (other than repos) are recognised initially at fair value net of transaction costs incurred.  
Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost with any difference between cost and redemption 
value being recognised in the profit and loss account over the period of the borrowings using the effective 
interest method. 
 

(i) Earnings per stock unit 
Earnings per stock unit (“EPS”) is computed by dividing profit attributable to the equity holders of the 
parent of J$2,522,545,000 (2011 – J$1,351,737,000) by the weighted average number of stock units in 
issue during the period, numbering 1,624,815,453 (2011 – 1,463,386,752). 
 

(j) Managed funds 
The company acts as agent and earns fees for managing clients’ funds on a non-recourse basis under a 
management agreement. At 30 September 2012, funds managed in this way amounted to 
J$21,037,079,000 (2011 – J$18,254,405,000). 
 

(k) Comparative Information 
Where necessary, comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with changes in presentation 
in the current period. In particular, segment report has been restated to reflect basis consistent with 
internal management reporting. 
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3. Business Combinations  

 

Acquisition of Capital & Credit Financial Group Limited 
 

Following the acquisition of 93.14% of the share capital of Capital & Credit Financial Group Limited (CCFG) on 
29 June 2012, JMMB, pursuant to Section 209 (1) of the Companies Act 2004 of Jamaica, commenced the 
compulsory acquisition of the remaining 6.86% shares not tendered by CCFG shareholders. There was no 
application to the court made by any minority shareholder on or before 26 July 2012, and JMMB concluded the 
acquisition of the remaining 6.86% minority shareholding on 11 August 2012, thereby becoming the owner of 
100% of the shares of CCFG. 
 
 

Valuations of acquired tangible and intangible assets are not finalised. Management has utilised provisions 
under IFRS 3 which allows the acquirer reasonable time to obtain information necessary to identify and 
measure identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Management expects that this assessment will be 
concluded by the financial year end. Details of the provisional purchase price allocation among net assets 
acquired and goodwill are as follows: 
 

 30 June 2012  31 August 2012  Total 

Purchase consideration $'000  $'000  $'000 

Cash paid 2,548,211  188,070  2,736,281 

Shares issued as consideration for equity in CCFG 
(Note 4)  1,363,859 

 
100,514  1,464,373 

Total consideration paid  (3,912,070)  (288,584)  (4,200,654) 

Fair value of net assets acquired 5,779,225  430,597  6,209,822 

Negative goodwill 1,867,155  142,013  2,009,168 

Other professional fees relating to acquisition (371,702)  (25,268)  (396,970) 

Gain on acquisition of subsidiaries 1,495,453  116,745  1,612,198 

 
 
The gain on acquisition at 30 June 2012 has been updated to reflect a refund on the cash consideration held in 
escrow for legacy shareholders, and fair value changes on the loan portfolio. 
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Business Combinations (continued) 
 

 

The assets and liabilities arising from the acquisition are as follows: 

 
Fair 

Value 
Fair 

Value 

 30 June 12 31 Aug 12 

 $'000 $'000 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,230,341 1,492,962 

Investment and resale agreements 23,507,244 18,897,075 

Loans and notes receivable, net of provisions 5,561,874 5,262,190 

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  75,903 60,748 

Income tax recoverable 92,645 96,119 

Accounts receivable 927,824 899,648 

Deferred tax assets 211,218 174,210 

Deposits (5,308,796) (6,022,583) 

Repurchase agreements (18,429,178) (13,195,731) 

Loan participation (535,706) (551,438) 

Due to other financial institutions (709,482) (474,605) 

Accounts payable (418,707) (361,673) 

Net assets 6,205,180 6,276,922 

   

Net asset acquired June 2012 (93.14) 5,779,225 - 

Net asset acquired August 2012 (6.86%) - 430,597 

Non-controlling interest 425,955 - 

 6,205,180 430,597 

   

Cash consideration   2,736,281 

Cash and cash equivalents acquired   (1,492,962) 

Net cash outflow on acquisition   1,243,319) 
 

 
Loans and notes receivable are stated after IFRS provisions of J$761,461,000. 
 
Since the acquisition, the acquired business has contributed J$283,439,000 in revenues and incurred operating 
expenses of J$224,061,000 for the Group. 
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4. Share Capital 
 
By ordinary resolution dated 19 June 2012, 155,691,624 ordinary shares were issued as part payment of the 
acquisition of Capital & Credit Financial Group Limited, see Note 3. These shares ranked pari passu with 
existing ordinary shares. 
 
By ordinary resolution dated 19 June 2012, 11,474,154 ordinary shares were issued 11 August 2012, as part 
payment for the acquisition of the minority shareholding in Capital & Credit Financial Group Limited. These 
shares ranked pari passu with existing ordinary shares. 
 
 

     2012  2011 

 
    Number of 

Shares 
 Number of 

Shares 

     000  000 

Issued ordinary share capital:        

Ordinary stock units in issue at 1 April 2012 
    

1,463,386  1,463,386 

Ordinary stock units issued in consideration for 93.14% equity in 
CCFG (Note 3) 

    

155,692  - 

Ordinary stock units in issue at 30 June 2012     1,619,078  1,463,386 

Ordinary stock units issued in consideration for 6.86% equity in 
CCFG (Note 3) 

    
11,474  - 

Ordinary stock units in issue at 30 September 2012     1,630,552  1,463,386 

 
 

5. Retained Earnings Reserve 
 
In accordance with a board resolution, the company transferred 7% of its total assets to non-distributable retained 
earnings reserve. This reserve constitutes a part of the company’s capital base in determining the capital 
adequacy ratio. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 


